                                                         1 / 19
    Sigineer Off Grid Modbus RS485 RTU Protocol
         V0.11
2017-8-09
Sigineer Power CO.,LTD
1 Data format ............................................................................................................................ 2
2 Command Format ................................................................................................................... 2
3 Device Message Transmission Mode / Framing ..................................................................... 5

standy state
Only
43 DTC Device Type Code  &*6
44
45 Sys Year System time-year W Year offset is 2000
46 Sys Month System time- Month W
47 Sys Day System time- Day W
48 Sys Hour System time- Hour W
49 Sys Min System time- Min W
50 Sys Sec System time- Second W
51
57
58
59 Manufacturer
Info 8
Manufacturer
information (high)
  ASCII
60 Manufacturer
Info 7
Manufacturer
information (middle)
61 Manufacturer Manufacturer
                                                         9 / 19
Info 6 information (low)
62 Manufacturer
Info 5
Manufacturer
information (high)
63 Manufacturer
Info 4
Manufacturer
information (middle)
64 Manufacturer
Info3
Manufacturer
information (low)
65 Manufacturer
Info 2
Manufacturer
information (low)
66 Manufacturer
Info 1
Manufacturer
information (high)
  ASCII
67 FW Build No. 4 Control FW Build No.
2
  ASCII
68 FW Build No. 3 Control FW Build No.
1
69 FW Build No. 2 COM FW Build No. 2
70 FW Build No. 1 COM FW Build No. 1   ASCII
71
72 Sys Weekly Sys Weekly W 0-6
73 ModbusVersion Modbus Version  Eg：207 is V2.07 Int(16bit
s)
…
76 Rate Watt H Rate active
power(high)
  0.1W
77 Rate Watt L Rate active
power(low)
  0.1W
78 Rate VA H Rata apparent power
(high)
  0.1VA
79 Rate VA L Rate apparent power
(low)
  0.1VA
80 Factory The ODM Info code
….
161

42 fault value fault value
43 warning value warning value
44 DTC Device Type Code &*6
45 Check Step Product check step 1:PV1 charge power
check;
2:PV2 charge power
check;
3:AC charge Power
check
46 Production Line Mode Production Line Mode 0: Not at Production
Line Mode;
1: Production Line
Mode;
2: Production Line
Clear Fault Mode;
47 ConstantPowerOKFlag Constant Power OK Flag 0: Not OK;
1: OK;
48 Epv1_today H PV Energy today
49 Epv1_today L PV Energy today  0.1kW
h
50 Epv1_total H PV Energy total
51 Epv1_total L PV Energy total  0.1kW
h
52 Epv2_today H PV Energy today
                                                         12 / 19
53 Epv2_today L PV Energy today  0.1kW
h
54 Epv2_total H PV Energy total
55 Epv2_total L PV Energy total  0.1kW
h
56 Eac_chrToday H AC charge Energy today
57 Eac_chrToday L AC charge Energy today  0.1kW
h
58 Eac_chrTotal H AC charge Energy total
59 Eac_chrTotal L AC charge Energy total  0.1kW
h
60 Ebat_dischrToday H Bat discharge Energy today
61 Ebat_dischrToday L Bat discharge Energy today  0.1kW
h
62 Ebat_dischrTotal H Bat discharge Energy total
63 Ebat_dischrTotal L Bat discharge Energy total  0.1kW
h
64 Eac_dischrToday H AC discharge Energy today
65 Eac_dischrToday L AC discharge Energy today  0.1kW
h
66 Eac_dischrTotal H AC discharge Energy total
67 Eac_dischrTotal L AC discharge Energy total  0.1kW
h
68 ACChrCurr AC Charge Battery Current  0.1A
69 AC_DisChrWatt H AC discharge watt (high)  0.1W
70 AC_DisChrWatt L AC discharge watt (low)  0.1W
71 AC_DisChrVA H AC discharge apparent power
(high)
 0.1VA
72 AC_DisChrVA L AC discharge apparent power
(low)
 0.1VA
73 Bat_DisChrWatt H Bat discharge watt (high)  0.1W
74 Bat_DisChrWatt L Bat discharge watt (low)  0.1W
75 Bat_DisChrVA H Bat discharge apparent power
(high)
 0.1VA
76 Bat_DisChrVA L Bat discharge apparent power
(low)
 0.1VA
77 Bat_Watt H Bat watt (high) (signed int 32)
Positive:Battery
Discharge Power;
Negative: Battery
Charge Power;
0.1W
78 Bat_Watt L Bat watt (low) 0.1W
79 Reserved Not Used

Mx=(A&0x0000F0)>>4
Sx=(A&0x00000F)
&*6: DTC(Device type code)
                                                         17 / 19
Code
No.
Device type Note
001xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
002xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
003xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter HF
004xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter HF
005xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
006xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
007xx Inverter 1 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
008xx Inverter 2 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
009xx Inverter 1 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
010xx Inverter 2 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
……
10001 Data logger RF-ShineVersion
10002 Data logger Web-ShinePano
10003 Data logger Web-ShineWebBox
10004 Data logger WL-WIFI Module
……
11001 Confluence box Confluence box 1
……
031xx PV Storage Front 1 tracker PV Storage
034xx OffGrid OffGrid SPF 3-5K
&*7: Grid network power control command password:
Inverter is in lock state after power on; change the power control by network command should unlock
 inverter first; default pw is XXXXXX;
  Unlock: send 0 to 3-135, then send password to 3-136~138; inverter will auto lock in 5min after
    unlocked;
  Change PW: unlock first, then send 1 to 3-135, then send new password to 3-136~138;
  Lock: send 0 or 2 to 3-135;
                                                         18 / 19
&*8: Off Grid Inverter fault code and warning code
Fault code  Warning code
0x00000001 \ 0x0001 Battery voltage low warning
0x00000002 CPU A to B  Communication
error
0x0002 Over temperature warning
0x00000004 Battery sample inconsistent 0x0004 Over load warning
0x00000008 BUCK over current 0x0008 Fail to read EEPROM.
0x00000010 BMS communication fault 0x0010 Firmware version mismatch
0x00000020 Battery abnormal 0x0020 Fail to write EEPROM.
0x00000040 \ 0x0040 BMS warning
0x00000080 Battery voltage high 0x0080 Li-Battery over load warning
0x00000100 Over temperature 0x0100 Li-Battery aging warning
0x00000200 Over load 0x0200 Fan lock warning
0x00000400 \ 0x0400 \
0x00000800 \ 0x0800 \
0x00001000 \ 0x1000 \
0x00002000 \ 0x2000 \
0x00004000 \ 0x4000 \
0x00008000 \ 0x8000 \
0x00010000 Battery reverse connection
0x00020000 BUS soft start fail
0x00040000 DC-DC abnormal
0x00080000 DC voltage high
0x00100000 CT detect failed
0x00200000 CPU B to A Communication
error
0x00400000 BUS voltage high
0x00800000 \
0x01000000 MOV break
0x02000000 Output short circuit
0x04000000 Li-Battery over load
0x08000000 Output voltage high
0x10000000 \
0x20000000 \
0x40000000 \
0x80000000 \
5 Set address